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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

Northwest Side of Hooper Lane, 16’ Right-of

Way, 410° NE from Bend in Hooper Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(12122 Hooper Lane)

¥ CASE NO. 06-357-A

Dennis G. and Carol W. Bailey !

Petitioners *

ook ok sk ok % ok ok ok d sk ok ok ok % ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Dennis G. and Carol
W. Bailey. The variance request is for property located at 12122 Hooper Lane in the Glen Arm
area of Baltimore County. The variance request is {from 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), o permit a proposed accessory building addition (detached garage
addition) to be located partially within the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard only. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibil No.

1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

Zoning Advisory Commitiee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavils as required by Section 32-3-

| 303 of the Ballimore County Code. Based upon the infc%rmalion available, there is no eviden?e
|

j| in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or

|



general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Depully
Zoning Commissioner, the information, phofographs, and affidavits submitied provide sulficient
facts thal comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardshlip

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requesied variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

Countly, this ﬁ? day of March, 2006, that a variance from 400.1 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed accessory building addition (detached

garage addition) to be located partially within the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard only,

be and is hereby GRANTED, subjeci, however, to the following restriction which 1s a condition

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granied samc upon receipt of
this Order; however, Pelitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is revetsed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 1o its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirly (30) days of the date of this Order.

_%,,,@M N YW,
JOHNW V. MURPHY N

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IVM:diw |




MARYULAND

JAMES T, SMITH, IR. . WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive | Zoning Commissioner

March 6, 2006

Dennis G. Bailey

Carol W. Bailey

12122 Hooper Lane

Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-357-A
Property: 12122 Hooper Lane

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bailey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management, If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very iruly yours,

o Moﬂ

John V. Murphy
Depuly Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimote County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: J. Scott Dallas, P&}& 26, Baldwin, MD 21013
People’s Counselifase File

o — s 5 e e e

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Pc@tion for Administ,aﬁve Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

. |
for the property located at __ 12122 Hooper Lane . _
which is presently zomed RC 2 (and ML)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersi hed, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) "f ﬁ )
0O / 6)(,2/@ ’IL{‘) f ermet- A /Onof?(pfw(
Le

aC(Pfsohr éviuihj ctiif‘“bh @efﬂ(ﬁ%{ jﬁmj‘l G,MF“HW +o be loc a{{pwﬁa@ within
the side (fﬁl/‘f»{ n liev of +he chiufnc( rear waot om/y, ' '

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zonhing law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form., |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are

. o to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltiimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County ‘

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the roperty which
E;t er!subject of this Petitiu%i ) Propery

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Legal Owner(s):

Dannis G. Baile
{ N’

- I . ;
Name - Type or FT ﬁ"l “ JM

Name ~ Type or Print

Signature SlgnatuiB
Carol W. Baile \ /)

Address ‘ Telephone No. Namw or Print / Py . ' ol

) 1 ,_ W ls.

City State Zip Code Sighat

Attorne]f For Petjtfgner: ) 1 21 2 2 HGOper Lian 4 19/~ 5L9 2"" 5 0 7 2

. | Address T ~ Telephone No.

| — | Glen Arm MD 21057

Name - Type or Print o City State Zip Code

_ | * , Representative to be Contacted:

Signature ~ -

' “L J. Scott Dallas
Company Name — .
P. 0. Box 26 410-817-4600
Address " Telephone No. Address | Telaphone No.
' Baldwin MD 21013 .

5 Cly] ™ | | State ™ Zip Code Clly State Zip Code
E - = — = e e —— . T T T !ﬂwwwmmmﬁ_ﬁ%
3 y g having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It I$ ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimotd County, this
T e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publlc hearlng, advertised, as reqitired by the zoning regulations
s timofe County and that the property be reposted., ' ,
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I Af ﬁdaVitﬁ Support of Administra&re Variance -

4

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at o 12722 Hoc}-peﬁr Lane —_ S
rass | !
Glen Arm MD 21057
City h State | | — Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

Extremely steep slopes in area behind house preclude garage
construction. Pond exists to northwest of house. Existing
driveway feeds directly to proposed garage entry. Dwelling

18 last house on Hooper Lane. Neighbors to east access their
properties via Glen Arm Road and Long Green Pike. Excavation
for well installation revealed total rocky substrata. Grading

Lo construct garage in steep areas behing house would be nearly
impossible.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal dernand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

(S)
advertisirig;e and may bz,gq ed to pravide additional information. h

Signature

Dennis G. Bailey Carol W. Bailey

Name ~ Type or Print | Name - Type or Print ) = -

CZT
STATE OF MARYLAND,GGH%‘-\C OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

7 e ,
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / é " day of J G UR Y ; : 5?00 (:? , before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the Geunty aforesaid, personally appeared

D e;uﬂj{'g, 6]3 ]Ba[f:g??/ ‘;5'{ C:::?Lr'o_./ Kﬁ/ /3@!./#5" f

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affight(s), and made oath in due form of
W that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

Notary Public

' My Commission Expires % //L 4’? e, 7
NOTARY

PUBLIC .
06-357-4




J. S. DaLLas, &

SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

13523 LONG GREEN PIKE
P.O. BOX 26
BALDWIN, MD 21013 |
(410) 817-4600 |
FAX (410) 817-4602 =

ZONING DESCRIPTION
#12122 HOOPER LANE i

|
BEGINNING for the same it a point on the northwest side of Hooper Lane, 16’ Right-of-way”
at a point distant 410 feet, more or less northeast from a bend in Hooper Lane. As recorded in
a deed for that parcel of land dated November 9, 1984 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 6818 folio 141 etc. thence running with and
binding on said 16’ right-of way (1) North 55 degrees 43 minutes Fast 235.00 feet
thgnce binding on the northeast end of said 16’ right-of-way (2) South 34 degrees 17
minutes East 16.00 feet thence (3) North 55 degrees 43 minutes East 40.00 feel
thence (4) North 34 degrees 17 minutes West 110.00 feet thence (5) l’ill’tr.wrt‘:lqi 55
degrees 43 minutes East 70.56 feet thence (6) North 34 degrees 19 minutes 05
seconds West 436.11 feet thence (7) South 49 degrees 46 minutes 46 seconds West
100.20 feet thence (8) South 4 degrees 06 minutes Fast 222.15 feet thence (9) South

12 degrees 04 minutes 44 seconds West 185.08 feet thence (10) South 34 d
. . egrees
17 minutes East 200.00 feet to the place of beginning. / 7

CONTAINING 129075 square feet or 2.96 acres of land, more or less.

BEING all of that parcel which by deed dated November 9, 1984 and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 6818 folio 141 etc. wa
Kenneth Shaw and wife to Dennis G. Bailey and wife. | s conveyed by John

A@.SQ known as # 12122 Mooper Road and located in the 1 1th Election
District 3rdCouncilmanic District.

Note: above description is for zoning purposes only.
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% ®
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: cHRISBLACKMAN DATE:

Case Number: 06-357-A

Date of Hearing (Closing): 2/20/2006 B _ o o .

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at: 12122 HOOPER LANE

f— —_— —_ —— N [— _

The sign{s) were posted on: _ 2/4/06

___ LindaOKeete
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

923 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

~Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
{City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

~ 410-666-5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

2/5/06

O) Weefe

{Signature, of Sign Poster)



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEF*i’MENT OF PERMITS AND DEV

Case Number 06- 35“7

aPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Address | 2{a Hﬂﬂﬁ_er &mﬁ o _

-A
Contact Person: jﬁ*@‘(:lr‘g{ pﬂr‘(ﬂw | Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Mn

Filing

r, Please Prnt Your Name

Plann
Date: | Fl){ Op Posting Date: &K 5/06 Closing Date: ;3\/0‘20/49{

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1

L F B N N L N )]

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It shouid remain there through the closing

date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)

order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office. -

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

/A Rdruker e = - e e e e L e ——— .y

- A e

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 3577 | -A Address | | l\{ml@ﬁr Lcme.

Petitioner's Name i & Cﬁh::_/ @ﬂf ft% Telephone
Posting Date: A[S]o¢ Closi:ng Date: L0/

Wording for Sign: _To Permit O Mmo&zaq QC(;QISBQF édl(dmj aliiﬁ‘ph(agt@gﬁgijw&ﬁe ac{c&*ﬁ‘m)

T2 é‘i {ﬁ_ﬁaﬁi ‘ {auffu\ih Jrlmﬁfe(g 7'6111'“63 Ih (Eﬁy ot The De@“;g‘iéc{

realr g.fcwcf oh {7/'

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS ANDIDEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits
Development Manageme

Baltimore County

'y

James T Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, Maryland 21204

February 20, 2006

Dennis G. Bailey
12122 Hooper Lane
Glen Arm, MD 21057

_— _—— ek e —— ———

Dear Mr. Bailey:
RE: Case Number: 06-357-A, 12122 Hooper LLane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 23, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. G2

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supetvisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel |
J. Scott Dallas P.O. Box 26 Baldwin 21013 | |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%Cg} Printad on Recyclad Paper

— —_— e ———— — —,



Robert L. Ehrllch, Jr., Governor
Michael 8, Steele, LL. Governor

Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministraior

S ‘ te Drfven (o frrept

Administration
Maryland Department of Transponatmn

Date:i “ % 7L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County:-.

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 7
Permits and Development Management C 3 5. 7 ) I_]
County Office Building, Room 109 S

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E~mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 L.

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1. 80[} 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.ntirylandroads.com




700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

@)
CO%
N 5w

DU~k <) Baltimore County

. .
% Fire Department 410.887-4500
Ly >

Countyv 0 wce Building, Room 111 | February 3, 2000

Medi! Stop L1105
L1 Woost o hesapeake Avenue
Towao,, teavland 21204

ATTIRNTTON Yoning Review planners
Diotr b von Meeting ofs February 13, 2004

Tiom Vo c Jase Numbe({ 6-357—}96"358*}3&; 6-359-A, 6-~360~SPHA, 6—-301-SPHA, O--3G2-2

SR Lo your request, the referenced plan(s) have been revicwed v
fhi- . -+ 1 and the comments below are applicable and reguired U 1w
covree 10 s dncorporated into the final plans for the properly.

0 #farshal's Office has no comments at nis lime.

Lieutenani, Roland P Bosley Jr.
ire Marshal's Offilce
4110-887--4881 (C)443-829-2940
M5-1102F

(gg) Pritoctwith Soybaan ik Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Dircclor | DATE: February 14, 2000

Depariment of Permits & Development
Management
. gmﬁ o
FROM: Dennis A. Kénnedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review ! B

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitlee Meeling

For February_13, 2006
Item Nos{ 357,/359, 360, 361, 362, 363, 365

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ilems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: Tile
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-021420006.doc



] |
| |

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: I'ebruary 23, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

1 f ﬁ ’
R .

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-357- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410~-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Chief: g v //%/—M -

= (7

CM/LL

WADEVREWZACG-357 doc
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE * 'BEFORE THE
VARIJANCE
12122 Hooper Lane; NW/S Hooper Lane, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
880" Fitchetl Avenue

11" Election & 3" Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Dennis & Carol Bailey
Petilioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-357-A
% i s % e e 5 2 e e o * "
ENTRY O APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned maiter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation {iled in the case. ( | {})‘ Cﬂe-*\\%\’@ (Q | mm,ujvwl CU/\ y

ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel {or Baltimore County

‘} - -
Q(MDU, S ,Qo,m Lo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of February, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Dennis & Carole Bailey, 12122 Hopper Lane, Glen Arm,

MD 21057, Petitioner(s).

_ /
UPQJ@%M@ X “cj)lf MMECN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
REC EIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

FEB 16 200
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'NOTES - \
1. OWNERSHIP- MS. CAROL W. BAILEY | “
12122 HOOPER LANE N\
 GLEN ARM, MD 21057 (410-502-5072) ' o <O o
2. PROPERTY INFORMATION | S S
TAX MAP 53 GRID 18 PARCEL 435 S P
TAX ACCT # 1800013301 S
DEED REF: 6818-141 % OO
AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2.96 AC+- OR 129075 SF +- ' N
EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 25
EXISTING ZONING OF SITE: RC2 AND ML PER 053C2, 053C3

b O

BUILDING IS MD. HISTORIC TRUST SITE# BA 1931- PROPERTY IS NOT . A o

A KNOW HISTORICAL SITE PER MR. JOHN MC GRAIN- COUNTY _ o X0 o 9 o

HISTORIAN- BALT CO OFC OF PLANNING. / 30,075

7. SITE LIES IN ZONE "C" PER F.E.MAA. F.I.R.M. 240010-0280 B. ) ' MGV
S

o

8. UTILITY COMPONENTS HEREON PER FIELD LOCATION. | 4 | |
9. NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS. | | | | - VICINITY MAP 1"= 1000’
10. TOPOGRAPHY HEREON PER G.1.S. TILE ID 053C2, 033C3.

H X 14
3.90.7S
S
O
e

._ | ; e e SR U e
b TOPOGRAPHIC DETAILS PER G.L.S. \
R 053C2 AND 053C3 )
N "= 100" ) B
J. S. DALLAS, INC % - //'76;‘6 _ KfY ;
. ' . - , :
S ok = PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
BALDWIN, MD 21018 ' UG il , # 12122 HOOPER LANE
T‘.fkég.ﬁ?&i’:ﬁi‘-,’ e N ey - | - ;LTH EELECH‘ON_ DISTRICT 3RD COUNCIL DISTRICT BALT CO, MD
. i , > 2 LING S’ o | . ALE: 1"= 40" JANUARY, 2006
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